
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of FLORALINO 
PROPERTIES, INC. for staff-assisted 
rate case in Pasco County. 

) 
) 
) 

---------------------------------> 

DOCKET NO. 880747-WU 
ORDER NO. 20653 
ISSUED: 1-24-89 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition 
of this matte r: 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

GERALD L . GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

FINAL ORPER SETTING TEMPORARY 
RATES IN EVENT OF PROIEST 

NQTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORPER SETTING BATES ANP CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby give n by the Florida Public Service 
Commission of its intent to grant increased water rates and 
charges, pursuant to Section 367.081, Florida Statutes, to 
Floralino Properties, Inc. (Floralino), a utility subject to 
this Commission's jurisdiction, providing service to the public 
in Pasco County . The actions discussed herein, pertaininq to 
approval of increased final rates and revised service 
availability and miscellaneous service charges, are preliminary 
in nature an~ will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substan~ially affected files a petition for a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Florida Administrative Code Rule 
25-22.029. By this order, the Commission also authorizes 
temporary ratos ln t ho ovont that 11 poraon othor th11n this 
utility files a protest of the Proposed Agency Action. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

We acquired jurisdiction over Floralino and other 
privately-owned water and sewer utilities in Pasco County 
through a resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of 
Pasco County dated July 11, 1972. We acknowledged that 
resolution in Order No. 5488, issued July 19, 1972. In Order 
No. 5846 , issued September 11, 1973, we granted Floralino 
Certificate No . 153- W. 

Floralino provides water service to a small commercial area 
and to three adjoining subdiv·isions, Eastwood, Colonial Manor, 
and Colonial Manor Annex . The utility bas bea n in business 
since 1964. It presently services 698 residential connections 
and 19 commercial connections. Floralino is owned by 
Mr. Anthony Tubolino. 

Floralino's present rates were established in Order No. 
17907, issued in Doc ket No . 861406 on July 27, 1987 . The 
utility applied for this staf f - assisted rate case on 

OOCU>~En t:UH5ER-OJI TE 

o on 6 1 JI.N 24 1939 

FPSC-1\ECOROS/REPOCHIHG 

57 



58 

ORDER NO. 206S3 
DOCKET NO . 880747-WU 
PAGE 2 

May 31, 1988. The r equest for staff-assistance was approved. 
The staff enc;rineer • s report was filed on September 29, 1988, 
and the staff auditor's report was filed on October 7, 1988 . 

The utility's expenses, investment, and number of customers 
have not changed significantly since its last rate case, which 
~as also staff- assisted . However, bocause the utility the n had 
poor bill i ng recortlu , tho proue nl a:ol<HI wt~ro c nl culilt:ul1 Llnrt12tJ 
on estimated water consumption. Since then, the utility has 
kept better records. The increased rates we set in this case 
are based on actual water consumption, which has proved to be 
hic;rher than was estimated in the last r ate case. 

CUSTOMER MEETI NG 

Our staff held a meetinc;r at the Colonial Manor Civic 
Association on Novembe r 21, 1988 in order to solicit the 
testimony of Floralino•s customers as to quality of service and 
other issues. Approximately 105 customers attended and 17 
customers testified . The customer concerns expressed at that 
meetinc;r are treated in the appropriate subject sec tions of this 
order. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

I 

At the customer meeting, Floralino customers raised several 
criticisms of the utility's quality of service . Follow-up I 
investioation by our staff has allowed us to evaluate those 
criticisms. 

Two oustomor3 comploinud of t rncon of oi l i n their wator. 
When our staff enc;rineer visited the residence of one of those 
customers, no oil residue could be detected. It seems that it 
had been several months since the problem had last been noted, 
and apparently the problem has passed or been corrected . 

Three customers complained of a rotten eqgs odor, which is 
commonly associated with hydrogen sulphide c;ras. It appears 
that a majority of Floralino • s customers in attendance at th~ 
meetinc;r have at some time noticed such an odor . 

Hydrogen sulphide gas is commonly found in Florida's ground 
water. It is usually controlled through aeration or increased 
chlorination. We do not consider hydrogen sulphide to be a 
serious P·roblem for this utility. Some customers will notice 
the oc1o\' more than othe rs , however, so individual perceptions 
will differ. The utility is aware of the problem anc1 controls 
it principally through chlorination. Further control measures 
are viewed as not cost-effective for this utility system. 

Throe of Floral i no •s customers complained about low water 
pressure. We view this problem as limited in extent, not I 
system-wide. We have already instructed the utility to 
investigate the pressure complaints . We do not believe that 
further action by us is necessary at this time. 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 20653 
DOCKET NO. 880747-WU 
PAGE 3 

One customer complained about an accumulation of trash and 
the lack of mowing at one of Floralino's treatment plants. We 
have instructed the utility to remove any trash and unnecessary 
materials from its plant sites and to keep them mowed. 

Another customer complained about noise which she believed 
was coming through the water pipP.s. Our staff engineer was 
unable to determine the source of this problem. However, it is 
unlikely that the problem is related to the utility system. 

Prior inspections of Floralino ' s plant have not uncovered 
any substantial problems. It appears that Floralino's 
facilities are being properly oper ated and maintained. Recent 
test results show that the utility is within the standards 
prescribed by the Florida Depa rtment of Environmental 
Regulation. 

There are some aspects of Flora lino' s customer relations 
which require remedial action. They are Floralino's reluctance 
to accept its maintenance obligations where the customer meters 
are located at the side of the customer's house, and 
Floralino's poor response to customer complaints. 

The utility must accept its responsibility for maintenance 
of service lines up to and including the meter, meter control 
valves, and meter box. Normally, water meters are located in 
the ground at or near the customer's property line. However, 
at Colonial Manor Annex, the water meters are located at the 
sides of the customers' houses. There is no violation of law 
or rule in that practice, there are some problems with it. In 
some instances, there have been difficulties with access for 
meter reading due to fences, shrubbery, and pets. There have 
also been disputes between the utility and its customers over 
the division of responsibility for leaking valves and lines. 

Rule 25-30 . 230(1), Florida Administrative Code, provides a 
clear division of maintenance responsibilities between 
utilities and their customers. The utility is responsible for 
the service line up to and inc luding the service control valve, 
me t e r, and meter box. Although the normal arrangement is to 
locate those elements near the customer's property line, these 
maintenance obligations apply even when the meter box is at the 
side of a customer's house. 

The utility must accept that obligation and make repairs 
and replacements as the rule provides even when the meter 
facilities are at the side of the customer's house. The 
utility is also responsible for any consequential damages 
caused by water leaks or by its repairs. In order to avoid the 
problems associated with me ters at t he side s of customers' 
houses, the utility can re locate those meters to the customers' 
property lines . 

Our other concern is Floralino's poor response to customer 
complaints. It is a long-distance t e l ephone call from the 
utility's service area to its business office. At the customer 
meeting, five of the seventeen customers complained of the 
utility's slowness to respond to their telephone calls. 
Several spoke of having to make repeated long-distance 

59 



60 

ORDER NO. 206Sl 
DOCKET NO . 880747-WU 
PACE 4 

telephone calla before getting a return call from the utility. 

Wo have invostiga toc! and ro joctod toll - fr<>o c all o plions 
for t he customers as t oo expensive . tlowe ve r , we wi ll r e qu i re I 
Floralino to promptly r e spond to telephone calls from its 
customers. We will also specific ally require the utility to 
ma i nta i n a detailed custome r compla int log as Rule 25-30 . 130, 
Flo rida Admini strative Code , r equires . The utility has not 
been me eting that obl i ga t i on . 

Overall, we consider Floralino to be providing satisfactory 
s e rvice. We do recognize though, tha t a substantial portion of 
F l oralino •a customer s, in fact, a ma jori ty of those atte nding 
t he c ustomer meeting , use bot t led ~ater f o r drinking and 
cooking . 

RATE BASE 

Floralino •a ra t e base i s stated on Sc he dules Nos . l(a) and 
l(b), which are a t t ached to this order. The ma jor ad j us tments 
are discussed below. 

Used And Useful 

Based on Americ an Water Works Assoc iat ion s tandards , with 
allowance for fire flows, the capacity of Floralino •s plant 
does not meet edsting demand . The water treatment plant is 
therefore 100\ used and useful. Si nce the utility's service I 
area i s considered fully built- out , the distribution system is 
als o 100\ used and us oful . No ma rg in reserve was a llowed since 
no further growth is e xpe cted. 

We find the Floralino wate r sys tem to be 100\ used and 
useful . Our c alc ulations a re s t a t e d in de tail on Schedules 
Nos . 4(a) and 4(b) . 

Plant- In- Se rvice 

In the las t rate case , we found Floralino' a 
p lant- in- ser vic e to bo $267 , 408. ltowovo r , the u t ili t y did not 
e nter that adjustment on its books. We have the r efore made 
that adjustment as part of our plant- in- service calculations in 
this proceeding . The 3. 69\ depreciat i on rate established in 
the last rate case was used he r e as well. 

Included in the e xpenses allowed in the las t rate case was 
an allowance of $3,900 f o r a meter r e placement program. That 
allowance was based on the utility replacing 60 meterlil 
annually. In fact, since the last rate case, the utility has 
added $14,088 in plant, includi ng $9 , 873 for 148 me ters . We 
have made an adjustme nt whic h r ef l ect s those 1dditions and 
whi ch r e flects $3 ,250 t o e xpense meter s ins t alled unde r the I 
meter replacement program. The $3,250 expense entry was 
c a l culated by multiplying the r e placement allowance of $3 , 900 
by 10/12, which make s provis i on f or the ten months during which 
the present rates have been i n e ffect . 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 5 

20653 
880747-WU 

Based on those calculations, we find the appropriate entry 
for plant-in-service to be $270,951. 

Contributions-In-Aid-Of-Construction (CIAC) 

In Floralino's last rate case, CIAC wss found to be 
$173,559 . As with plant-in-service, the utility did not record 
any CIAC on its books. We have therefore made an adjustment in 
this proceeding to properly record CIAC, and to update and 
record accumulated ~mortization of CIAC. Since the utility has 
not Axperienced any growth since the last rate case, the amount 
of CIAC has not changed since then. We therefore find that the 
appropriate amount of CIAC is $173,559. 

Working Capital 

Our policy is to use the balance sheet approach for 
calculatin9 working capital. Floralino is of sufficient size 
to have the records needed to support the balance sheet 
approach. However, it did not maintain its books and records 
in compliance with the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts during 
part of the test year period . Nor was accrual accounting used 
during the test period. Since the utility's records are not 
adequate to support calculation of a working capital allowance, 
we find that none should be allowed here. Since the utility 
began using the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts after January, 
1988, no remedial action is required by us in order to bring it 
into compliance . 

summary of Rate Base 

Other than the adjustment for plant additions, calculation 
of rate base consisted of updating the amounts which were 
arrived at in the last rate case and including adjustments for 
13 month averages. We find the appropriate test year rate base 
to be $67,003. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Return o n Equity 

In Order No. 19718, issued July 26, 1988, we established 
the l everage formula to be used in calculating returns on 
equity fur water and sewer utilitie s . The leverage formula may 
be used in cases where the utility does not present evidence on 
ita rate of return on common equity. It is our standard 
practice to use this formula in staff-assisted rate 
proceedings. Based on that leverage formula, we calculate 
Floralino •a cost of equity to be 12.13\. 

overall Rate Of Return 

Schedule No. 2 s ummarizes our calculation of Floralino•a 
overall rate of return. The utility listed debt in the amount 
of $31,020, which it attributed to salary payable to the owner. 

61 



62 

ORDER NO. 20653 
DOCKET NO. 880747-WU 
PAGE 6 

However, that debt was not based on an arm's length transaction 
and should not be considered a true outside source of capital. 
As we did in the last rate case, we have treated that debt as 
shareholder equity. Our calculations result in 10.77\ as the I 
overa ll rate of return. 

OPERATING REVENUES 

Floralino's books stated test year revenue t:o be $91,972 . 
However, that amount included non-utility revenue and, based as 
it was on cash rather that accrua 1 accounting, included more 
than 12 months of collections. The utility's revenue has 
therefore been reduced by $12,314 in order to correspond with 
our test year billing analysis. 

That analysis showed that Floralino had 8,799 factored ERCs 
(Equivalent Residential Connection) or their billing 
equivalents and sold 46,289,000 gallons of water. In the last 
rate case, in the absence of proper billing records, we used a 
similar analysis (9, 2 88 factored ERCs and 55,645,000 c;rallons 
sold) to calculate the pre sent rates. When thoso rates are 
matched with the current billing analysis, the result is test 
year revenues of $79,658, which we find to be the appropriate 
calculation of operating revenues. 

OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Schodule No. 3(c) reflects our adjustments to Floralino'e 
operating and maintenance expenses. The beginning balances 
already incorporate adjustments made in order to reclassify 
ezpenses and t o remove those ezpenses which should be 
capitalized. The schedule reflects adjustments to remove 
undocumented ezpenses and to allocate expenses to the utility. 
In addition, $3,900 was included in maintenance expense for the 
continuing ezpense of replacing meters at the rate of five per 
month. 

Floralino' a owner hos disagreed by letter with our 
allowances here for salaries of $11,986 for employees and 
$21,096 for officers. However, we believe those allowances to 
be correct. They are based on the allowances made in the last 
rate case and on the audited amounts paid for those purposes 
during the teat year. We find $71,859 to be the appropriate 
allowance for operating and maintenance exponso. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

The revenue requirement is tho total of the recommended 
allowances for operating expenses, depreciation, taxes other 
than income, and net operating income. The re7enue requirement 

I 

is the basis for calculation of the utility's rates. Based on I 
our previous adjustments , we find the appropriate revenue 
requirement to be $91,065. 

Floralino's owner alleges by letter that the rates we have 
set here will not produce the revenue requirement. We 
disagree. Test yea r r evenue was adjusted according to present 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 7 

20653 
880747-WU 

rates and a billing analysis of the utility 's records . The 
utility ' s prior revenue shortfalls have not been due to 
inadequate rates, but to poor billing records and practices and 
due to non-functioning meters. Those problems and the ir 
adverse impact on revenues are the ut i lity 's r esponsibility and 
burden . 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

The present base facility charge rate structure is retained 
in the ne w rates . The new rates ore ca l cul ated at a level 
which will allow the utility the opportunity to r ecover its 
ezpenses of $83,849 and to earn a 10.77\ return on its 
investment . 

The present and appr oved new r ates are s hown below for 
comparison. 

Meter Size 

5/8. lit 3/4. 
1• 
1 1/2. 
2. 
J• 
4. 
6. 

PRESENT 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 

Monthly* 

$ 4.94 
12 .35 
24.70 
39 . 52 
74 . 10 

123 . 50 
247 . 00 

Gallonage Charge per 
1000 Gallons $ 0.73 

Bi-monthly* 

$ 9.88 
24.70 
49 . 40 
79 . 04 

148 . 20 
247 . 00 
494.00 

,$ o. 73 

*General service customers will be billed monthly and 
residential customers will be billed bi-monthly. 

Meter Size 

5/8· ll 3/4. 
t • 
1 1/2. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
6. 

APPROVED NEW 

RESIDENTI AL ANP GENERAL SERVICE 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 

Monthly* 

$ 4 .91 
12.28 
24 . 56 
39.30 
78.61 

122. 8 2 
245.65 

Bi monthly* 

$ 9.83 
24.56 
49.13 
78 . 61 

157.52 
245.65 
491.30 

63 



64 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 8 

20653 
880747-WU 

Gallonage Charge per 
1000 Gallons $ 0 . 97 

•General service customers will be billed 
residential customers will be billed bi-monthly. 

PHIVATE FIRE PRQTECTI06 

Pte sent 

Monthly Charge per Hydrant : $100.00 

0.97 

monthly and 

Al212tQ:!i:ell l'ieH 

$114 . 00 

We establish the ne~ rates and charges as fair and 
reasonable. Assuming that there is no protest, these new rates 
will become effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets and the 
utility's compliance with the requirements of this order as to 
custome r notification. 

SERVICE AVAILABILity CHARGES 

Floralino• s pres.ent level of Contributi ons-In-Aid-
Of-Construction is within the guidelines of Rule 25-30.580, 
Florida Administrative Code. The utility has had little change 
in its investment in plant or in the number of customers. The 
present service availability charges are therefore conti nued. 
Those charges are: 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY 

Customer Connection: 

Plant Cap9city Charge, 
per ERC (l ERC • 200 
Gallons Per Day) : 

CHARGE 

Actual Cost 

$ 120.00 

The customer connection charge includes the cost of the meter , 
meter bo%, lateral, parts, and labor to complete the new 
initial service connection. 

RATES IF PROTESTED 

This order proposes an increase in water rates. Without a 
provision for interim rate s, a timely protest could delay what 
may be a justified rate increase pending a formal hearing and 

I 

I 

final order in this case, resulting in an unrecoverable loss of 
revenue to the utility. Accordingly, in the event of a timely 
protest filed by anyone other than the utility, the utility is 
authorized to collect the rates proposed he rein subject to 
refund, provided that the utility furnishes secl rity for such a 
potential refund. The security should be in the form of a bond I 
or letter of credit in the amount of $1,500, or an escrow 
agreement . Alternatively, the utility may establish an escrow 
account with an i ndependent financial institution pursuant to a 
written agreement . If this alternative is chosen, all revenue 
collected under the rate increase will be subject to escrow. 
Any withdrawals of funds from this escrow account shall be 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER HO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 9 

20653 
880747-WU 

subject to the prior approval of this Connission through the 
Director of Records and Reporting. Should any refund 
ultimately be required, it shall be paid with interest 
calculated pursuant to Rule 25- 30 . 360(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

If Lhese temporary rates should become operative, the 
utility shall keep an accurate account of all monies collected 
pursuant to the rate increase, specifying each amount paid, and 
in whoso behalf tho omount.s wore poid. Tho utility shall file 
a report, no later than the 2Gth day of each month the interim 
rates are in effect, showing the amount of revenue collected as 
a result of the temporary rates and the amount of revenue that 
would have been collected under the old rates. This portion of 
the orde r is not i ssued as proposed ~Qencl• Artl o n . 

In event that there 
consummating order will be 
a9ency action has become 
docket is to be closed. 

is no protest to this order, a 
issued indicating that the proposed 
final and effective and that the 

oasod on the Corogoi ng, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of Floralino Properties, Inc. for a staff assisted 
rate case is granted, as set out in the body of this order . It 
ia further 

ORDERED that, the provisions of this order, issued as 
proposed agency action, shall become final unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form prescribed by Florida 
Administrative Code Rule 25-22.036, is received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his office, 
located at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-0870, by the close of business on February 14, 1989. It 
is further 

ORDERED that, in the event that this order becomes final, 
the utility shall implomont tho rotos ond choroos sot forth and 
approved herein afte r the effective date of this order, and 
that such rates and charges shall be effective for meter 
readings taken on or after the stamped approval date of the new 
tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that, in lho OVUfll thit1 Ol' dc)C boCOIIIOS tinal, the 
utility shall notify each affect ed customer of the increased 
rates and approved miscellaneous service charges and explain 
the reasons for such increased rates and approved charges. The 
form of this notice shall be submitted to this Commission for 
prior approval . It i n Curthor 

ORDERED that, after February 14, 1989, this Connission 
shall issue either a notice of further proceedin9s or an order 
acknowledging that the provisions of this order have become 
final if all conditions have been sati s fied. It is further 

ORDERED that, in the event a substantially affected person, 
other than the utility, protests this proposed agency action, 
the utility may implement the rates herein approved under the 
terms and conditions set forth in the body of t his order. This 

65 



66 

ORDER NO. 20653 
DOCKET NO. 880747-WU 
PAGE 10 

portion of the order is not issued as proposed agency action. 
It is further 

ORDERED that, in the event that this order becomes final, 
th i s docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Servi.::e Commission, 
this 24th day of JANUARY 1989 

( S E A L ) 

KJM 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Publ i c Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that I 
apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will 
be granted or result in the relief sought. 

As identifie~ in the body of this order, our action 
9ranting increased water rate.s is preliminary in nature and 
will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 
25-22 . 029, Florida Administrative Code . Any person whose 
substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by 
this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as 
provided by Rule 25- 22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in 
the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036(7)(a) and (f) , Florida 
Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his office at 
101 East Gaines Street , Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the 
close of business on February 14, 1989. In the absence of such 
a petition, this order shall become effective February 15, 
1989, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative 
Code, and as reflected in a subsequent order. 

Any objection o r protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is conside red abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant por tion of this o rder becomes final and 
effective on February 15 , 1989, any party adversely affected 
may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 11 

20653 
880747- WU 

utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the 
notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate 
court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) d ays 
of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, 
Flo rida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal 
must be in the form spec if iel1 in Rulo 9. 900( e ), Florida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final 
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the 
decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the 
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by 
Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, 
gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal witb the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with 
the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within 
thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to 
Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The notice 
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

67 



68 

ORDER NO. 20653 
DOCKET NO. 880747-WU 
PAGE ll 

fl Obi.IIIO PIOPCRTI U, lilt. 
VATU RAT( WE 
TEST YW E~O 6/30/Be 

UT ILI TY PWI IN SERVICE 

L.AIID/IION·DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 

PWT ltllD fOil flJTUR£ USE 

ACQUISITIOII ADJUSTMENT 

C.II. I.P. 

C. l.A. t . 

ACCUIIUlA l(O DEPREC IAT I 011 

AIIOIITI Z.ATIOII or ACO. ADJ. 

AIIOIITIZ.ATIOII or t . I.A.t. 

IIOIIJCIIIG CAPITAL ALLOWAIICE 

RAT[ BASE 

SCttEOIJI.E 110. l(e) 
OOCKCT 110. B807&1·SU 

TEST YEAR COOIIISSION 
PEM UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

----·-·-···· ... ..................... 

lli.OI6 149,13S 

16,272 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 (173,559) 

(84.299) (46,059) 

0 0 

0 93, 697 

0 0 

··-··-······ ........................ 

42,989 s 24,014 s ............ ............ 

I 
IALAIIC£ 

PER 
COMMISSION 

................... 

270,951 

16, 272 

0 

0 

0 

(173,559) 

(140,358) 

I 0 

93, 697 

0 
.. ............. ........ ..... 

67, 003 . ........... 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 13 

20653 
880747-WU 

OOCKLT 110 . .. 0147·VU 

flOIIAlJIIO PIIOP£lTI£S, Jilt . 

T£ST 'EM (IIOJIIG 1/30/11 
AOJUSl"[MIS TO RAT£ liAS[ 

l. UTiliTT rlNIT II SUYJC£ 

e . ) Aerwt plent to lut order 
b. ) Addt pl111t lddtt lona alnce hat rate u .. 
c . ) ._, upenaed •tera 

d. ) .. nectt U -.th average 

TOTAL ADJUSTII£1T 

l . COWTRIIUTIOIIS II AID or COIISUUCTIOII 

Aerwa cue to laat order and r.rlecu u 
-.th average 

3 . ) ACC\IIltAT£0 O[Pit(CJATIOII 

SCHCDUl£ 110. l(b) 

IIAT£R 

sue,3gz 
lC,DN 

(3.250) 
(7,295) 

$1C8,U5 

(173, m1 

e . ) AtTWs ~CC~A~lated deprec iation to lut order (35,2C2) 

b.) Upclltu -rated depreciation tlnce lut order (lS, liiC) 

c . ) .. flectt 13 _,th average S,Qg7 

TOTAL ADJUSTII£11 

C.} ACCIIIIUT£0 MOIITIZATIOII • CIAC 

1.) Ae'"a eca..lated .-ortlratlon to lut order 

b. ) Upclltea ecc~a~hted .-orthatlon alnce hat cue 

c.) .. nects u -.th average 

TOTAL AOJUSTM£111 

(SC6.0S9) 

16, 7S9 
10,140 
(3,202) 

$93,697 

69 

-~ 



70 

ORDD MO. 20653 
DOCKET NO. 880747-WU 
PAGE 14 

noaALIIIO PIOP(ItTJ[S, IIIC. 
CAPITAL STIUCTUl[ 
TEST YW UU€0 1130/81 

lOIIG T( ... OUT 

SHORT T( ... DOT 

COIIIOII £0UITY 

CUS TOII(a 0£ POSITS 

TOTAL 

SCHt:DUl[ 110. t 
ooa:t:T 110. 810~47-SU 

COIIU SS lOll IAI.AIIC£ 
TEST YW ADJUSTII£1TS PER PERCENT VEIGHTEO 

IAI.AIICES TO IIAL. COIIMISSIOII or TOTAl COST COST 

$31,020 (Sli ,020) $0 o.oos 11 •• 11 0. 001 

0 0 $0 0. 001 0 .001 0. 001 

21 , 107 li.OZO $Sl, IZ7 77.801 U.UI •.• .s 

U,876 0 $U,87& u.zos 1. 001 1.331 
... ..... ..... . .. ............................................................................... ....... .. ............................. 

$67,003 $0 $&7 ,003 100. 001 10.1n ....... ...._ ....... . ······--·· ........ 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 
DOCitET NO. 
PAGE 15 

20653 
880747-WU 

HORAI.IIIO NOPCRTI£5, IIIC. 
IIAUR OPC-..TINC STAf(II[NT 
T£ST HAlt [IIOIIIG 6/30/ 81 

OPCRATIIIG I[V[NU[S 

OP£-..TING UPENS[S: 

OPCRATIOII AND MAIITEIIAIIC£ 

OCPRCCIATIOII 

AMDRTIZATIOII 

TAXCS OTHCR THAll IIICOII[ 

INCOII[ TAX[S 

TOTAl OPERATING (XP[NS£$ 

OPERATIIIC. IIICOIIU(lOSS) 

-..u ~~~osc 

RATE Of RETURN 

SCH[DUI.[ 110.3(a) 

DOCJ((T 110. 810747- SU 

COIIUSSIOII COIIIISSIOII COIIIISSIOII IIAI.AIIC[ 

TCST Y[AR ADJUSTIIENTS ADJUSUO ADJUSTMENT P[R 

PU UTilllY TO UTIL. IIAl. TUT UAR rOR INCUAS[ COIIIISSIOII 

$91.972 l$12.314) $79, 658 $11 , 407 $91,065 

~9.378 IZ,481 71,859 0 71,859 

0 4 ,344 4 ,344 0 4 ,344 

0 0 0 0 0 

1,471 5,819 7,360 286 7,646 

0 0 0 0 0 

160.849 122.714 S83,S63 $286 

S31.123 IS35,0U) (S3 ,905) SII.IZI $7.216 

$42.989 $67,003 $67.003 

72. 401 -s.m 10.771 

71 



72 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 16 

20653 

990747-WU 

DOClt! T 110. 880747-W SCII(OOLE 110. 3(b) 

rLOAALIIIO PROPERTI £S , INC. 
l[ST Y(AR ENDING 6/30/81 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STAT["ENT 

VAtER 

1. OPERATING R£YENU£ 
Refl.cta present roles ond bllll ng on1lyala ($12,314) 

z. OPERATING UPEMS£S 
1 . ) Annulllze IIIIP101""• aohriH ond Include 

unpoated poychKk l,ill 

b. ) Annuollze officer's ulory 10,996 

c.) Annuollze coat of -rgency l nterconiiiCt 

•I th Puco CAiunty 752 

d . ) Accrues pu~hlsed po.er expense (169) 

e . ) •-••s out· of· perlod ond undoc.-nted ••pense: 

Includes unpoated e•penn.ond lnch.odea •ter 

replec-t e•penae per stoff engineer 1.965 
f . ) Annuollze •ter reodlng • • penn (360) 

g. ) a-ves out·of•perlod •nd non·uttllty • • penses (336) 

h . ) Allocote. office rent to the utility (1.729) 

1.) a-ves undoc:-ted tronsportltlon upenae (316) 

j . ) Alloc1tea office ••pense to the utili ty, 

Inc 1 udes unposted ••penn ond r-..u 

undoc-nted ••penae (1,767) 

.. . ) Alloc1tea telephone .. pens• to the utility (468) 

TOTAl ADJUSTMENT UZ, 481 

3 . DEPRECIAT lOW 
Includes deprecotlon 11 1 4. 46X role $4, 344 

4 . TAXES OTHER THAll INCOW£ 

• · ) Includes payroll t1•ea for solorles 3 ,306 

b. ) Reflects 1d .. tor.,. lues for test yeor 1,363 

c . ) Mltchea Reguhlory Aasess...,nl fees to 

•nnuallzed revenue 1, 160 

5, 819 

5. OPERAIING REYlNU( 

Rev- l ncreese t o ol low • 10.171 return $11 ,407 

6 . TAXES OTHU THAll IIICOII£ 
llltchea lteguhtory Asus,_nt Fees t o 

rec~ndrtd revent.te Sl86 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 17 

20653 
88074 7-WU 

OOtUT 110. 8107 4 7 ·11\J 

flOt'.AliiiO I'IIOf'(RTI(S, IIIC. 
VATU 0 I M [XP[MS[S 
TEST T£Al lMDS 6/30/ 84 

ACCWIT 
MO. ACCOUNT Till£ --......... ----.............................. ... .. -

101 SALARI£S I VAG(S • liii'LDTUS 

603 SALARIES I. WAGES • orntERS 

104 WlOT££ nNSIOIIS AIID BCNCriiS 

110 MCIIAS£0 VAT[l 

liS I'OW£. I'URC!II.S(O 

611 CHOIICAl OP£NSC 

6ZO. I VATE• SYSTEM IIAINHMANC[ 

6fD. 2 MET£• R(AI)ING EXP(NS[ 

6)0 COIITlACTUAl S£RVICCS 

640 •en 

650 1WS'DR1Art011 

6S5 INSURAIIC[ 

67S.1 l l lliiCG I. POSTAGE 

-675. Z DUES I. S~SCRIPT IONS 

675. 3 or fl c c £XPCNSE 

675.4 l(l(PIC)II[ EX'ENSE 

TOTAl 0 I. M EXPENSES 

UtiliTY 
BALAIIC[ 

···-······· 
SI,07S 

10.100 

l ,04S 

z.oz 

4,S38 

225 

16, 581 

!160 

z.m 

3 .477 

1, 069 

886 

1.513 

232 

3.1ll 

1,516 

----··-----
$59,378 ........... 

73 

Sti!!Dl~ [ MO. 3(C) 
PAG£ I or I 

IIAlAIIC[ 

COitiiSSIOM PER 

ADJUSHICMTS COIIIIISSIOII 
............ ..... .. ........ ... .......................... 

U.911 su.au 

10,996 U,096 

0 Z.04S 

75Z 3,185 

(169) 4 ,369 

0 2ZS 

1,965 111. 546 

(360) 600 

(336) 2.261 

(1,719) 1.748 

(316) 753 

0 846 

0 1, 513 

0 2ll 

(1.767) 1.366 

(468) 1.048 
......... ............. ............... ............. 

$12, 481 $71 ,859 ........... . .......... 


	Roll 7-58
	Roll 7-59
	Roll 7-60
	Roll 7-61
	Roll 7-62
	Roll 7-63
	Roll 7-64
	Roll 7-65
	Roll 7-66
	Roll 7-67
	Roll 7-68
	Roll 7-69
	Roll 7-70
	Roll 7-71
	Roll 7-72
	Roll 7-73
	Roll 7-74



